NO. 69106-6-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THERESA SCANLAN, Appellant

v.

KARLIN TOWNSEND and "JOHN DOE" TOWNSEND, husband and wife, respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

G. Parker Reich, WSBA No. 35500 Attorney for Appellant JACOBS & JACOBS 114 E. Meeker Avenue Puyallup, WA 98372 (253) 845-0577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	1
I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CASE DUE TO INSUFFICIENT PROOF SERVICE
II.	THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RCW 4.28.080 DOES NOT SUPPORT DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF SERVICE1
III.	MS. TOWNSEND WAS SERVED IN ACTUAL OR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE PERSONAL SERVICE PRONG OF RCW 4.28.080(15)
A.	Mr. Pyne was qualified to serve Ms. Townsend4
В.	Mr. Pyne served Ms. Townsend in actual compliance with the personal delivery prong of RCW 4.28.080(15)5
C.	Mr. Pyne personally served Ms. Townsend in substantial compliance with the personal delivery prong of RCW 4.28.080(15)
IV.	MR. PYNE'S AGREEMENT TO GIVE THE SUMMONS TO MS. TOWNSEND IS RELEVANT TO SHOW DELIVERY WAS NOT ACCIDENTAL OR FORTUITOUS10
V.	PERMITTING PEOPLE WHO ARE NOT PROFESSIONAL PROCESS SERVERS TO SERVE PROCESS DOES NOT SHIFT THE PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SERVE THE DEFENDANT
VI.	MR. PYNE'S STATEMENT TO THE PROCESS SERVER THAT HE WOULD DELIVER THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT TO MS. PYNE IS NOT HEARSAY
VII.	PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT REQUIRE DISMISSAL13
Conclusio	on

TABLE OF AUTHORIES

Table of Cases

Brown-Edwards v. Powell, 144 Wn. App. 109, 182 P.3d 441 (2008)

Bruett v. Real Property Known as 18328 11 Ave. N.E., 93 Wn. App. 290,

968 P.2d 913 (1998)

City of Bellevue v. Hellenthal, 144 Wn.2d 425, 28 P.3d 744 (2001)

Gerean v. Martin-Joven, 108 Wn. App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001)

Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg, 85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439 (1997)

Hardesty v. Stenchever, 82 Wn. App. 253, 917 P.2d 577 (1996)

Lepeska v. Farley, 67 Wn. App. 548, 833 P.2d 437 (1992)

Mid-City Materials, Inc. v. Heater Beaters Custom Fireplaces, 36 Wn

App. 480, 674 P.2d 1271 (1984)

State v. Delgado, 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)

Weiss v. Glemp, 127 Wn.2d 726, 903 P.2d 455 (1995)

Wright v. B&L Properties, Inc., 113 Wn. App. 450, 53 P.3d 1041 (2002).

Court Rules

CR 4(c)

CR 4(g)(5)

ER 801(c)

ER 802

ER 803(a)(3)

1

Statutes

RCW 4.92.110

RCW 4.28.080
